Recumbent Bike Base
INRS-ALLXX-01PF

Parts Manual

1/5/2019 14:32:39 PM

LT eSS

WHAT WE LIVE FOR



éﬁfm INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE

BASE

Table of Contents

22 L (<] YR PPTPPPT 3
COMMUNICALION POIL....ceuiiiitiiieeie et e et e e e e e e e s e e e et e e eaeeeneeens 4
LAY 1=V 5
0] 01 0 [ TR 6
[ F= L AT0 |LSI o T 7
AN ST =] 1] 0 Y2 8
LTS a1 (010 T 9
1Y/ Lo Yoo ] 11 o ] 10
Y0 =1 11
0 1= 12
Tz LR = = o 13
Y=Y L =10 1 (0] 1 14
=T L OF= | =10 [T 15
ST L = 11 16
WirNG DIiaQram = BASE. . ... cevuiiiieiiiieiieee ettt e et e et e et e e e e e s e s e e eaneeeans 17
Wiring Diagram = INEEOTMIEY . ...c.uueeeeieee et e ee e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s eaeeeaaeeeas 18

Page 2 of 19



o5 FEmess

INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE
BASE

Battery
B Baats
BAMZ\‘ \ '\\ w\oa Tt
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
BA-001 0017-00003-0685 1 | 6V Battery
BA-002 0017-00101-1796 2 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 19 MM
BA-003 1006429-0001 1 | BRACKET: BATTERY
BA-004 0017-00101-2150 2 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UHS, HXW, CS, ST, ZB
BA-005 0017-00042-1147 2 | Hardware: Nylon Grommet

Page 3 of 19




o5 FEmess

Communication Port

INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE
BASE

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

CP-001 1001773-0001 1 | BRACKET: COM-PORT, RECUMBENT
CP-002 1005470-0700 1 | PLUG: IR PORT, BLACK

CP-003 1005393-0700 1 | PLUG: HDMI, BLACK

CP-005 0017-00101-1796 2 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 19 MM

CP-006 0017-00042-1147 2 | Hardware: Nylon Grommet

CP-007 0017-00021-2846 1 | F-Type Panel Connector

CP-008 1003117-0011 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY: RESISTANCE CONTROL
CP-009 0017-00101-1989 5 | Hardware: M4 6G6G X 10 DIN PHI PAN ZN

Page 4 of 19




é;@m INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE

BASE
Drive Train

Dro12

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
DT-001 1000711-0001 1 | WELDMENT: DRIVETRAIN PLATE
DT-002 AK66-00151-0000 1 | HUB ASSY: CRANKSHAFT, UNIPLATE
DT-003 0K76-01068-0000 1 | Pulley
DT-004 1000716-0001 1| BELT: POLY-V, 430 J8
DT-005 1001619-0001 1 | ASSEMBLY: IDLER
SCREW: M5 X 0.8 6G6G X 12, FLANGE, HEAD, CS, G5,
DT-006 0017-00101-2151 6 | CD
DT-007 1000714-0001 1 | WELDMENT: ADAPTER, HUB
DT-008 0017-00104-0469 3 | Hardware: Flat Washer 16 MM OD
DT-009 0017-00101-2002 4 | Hardware: Tension Bolt 60MM
DT-010 0017-00101-2150 1| SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UHS, HXW, CS, ST, ZB
DT-011 1003388-0001 2 | NUT: M8 X 1.25-6H, DIN, UNF, HEX, LOCKNUT
DT-012 1003381-0001 1 | GENERATOR: BRAKE W/EXT. CLUTCH
DT-013 0017-00100-0257 1 | Retaining Ring
DT-014 0017-00104-0498 1 | Hardware: Shaft Washer Small .734' OD
DT-015 0K66-01237-0000 1 | Hardware: Shaft Washer Large
DT-016 AK66-00165-0000 1 | NC: PULLEY ASSY: W/CLUTCH, UNIPLATE, ISO/DIN

Page 5 of 19




o5 FEmess

Front Roller

INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE
BASE

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

FR-001 AK62-00124-0000 4 | Leg Leveler

FR-002 1005421-0000 2 | ASSEMBLY: FRONT ROLLER

FR-003 1001038-0001 2 | SCREW: M6 X 1.0, SHOULDER

FR-004 1001628-0001 2 | NUT: SHAFT, BARREL, 8MM DIA, 30MM LONG
FR-005 1001040-0001 4 | BLOCK: LEVELER

FR-008 0017-00101-2150 8 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UHS, HXW, CS, ST, ZB

Page 6 of 19




o5 FEmess

INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE
BASE

Handle Bars
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
WELDMENT: ASSEMBLY, SEAT MOUNT, CHARCOAL
HS-001 1004307-7400 1 | GRAY
HS-002 0017-00101-2150 6 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UHS, HXW, CS, ST, ZB
HS-003 1005425-0001 1 | ASSEMBLY: HANDLEBARS, RECUMBENT, SIMPLE
HS-004 1000699-0001 1 | BRACKET: HUB BACKING

Page 7 of 19




o5 FEmess

Lift Assembly

INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE
BASE

LA-003 LA-002

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
LA-001 1003385-0001 1 | ASSEMBLY: LATCH MODULE
LA-002 0017-00100-0253 2 | Retaining Ring
LA-003 1002895-0001 1 | SHAFT: PIVOT
SCREW: M5 X 0.8 6G6G X 12, FLANGE, HEAD, CS, G5,
LA-004 0017-00101-2151 3|CD
LA-005 1002806-0001 1 | CABLE ASSY: FLAT-FLEX

Page 8 of 19




o5 FEmess

Main Shrouds

INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE
BASE

-~ Mc-006

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

MC-001 1002614-2400 1 | SHROUD ASSY: MAIN, RIGHT, CHARCOAL GRAY
MC-002 0K76-01054-0000 1 | Right Crank Arm

MC-003 0017-00101-2138 5 | SCREW: M6 X 1.0 X 16, DIN, PHL, PAN, MS, ST, ZB
MC-004 0017-00101-2077 2 | Hardware: Screw 30MM

MC-005 0K66-01121-2400 2 | CAP: CRANK, CHARCOAL GRAY

MC-006 1002613-2400 1 | SHROUD ASSY: MAIN, LEFT, CHARCOAL GRAY
MC-007 0K76-01053-0000 1 | Left Crank Arm

MC-008 0017-00101-1796 2 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 19 MM

MC-009 0017-00042-1147 2 | Hardware: Nylon Grommet

MC-010 1002971-0001 1 | BRACKET: SHROUD CLIP

Page 9 of 19




o5 FEmess

Monocolumn

INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE
BASE

MN-005 —__
™~

MN-004

MN-001

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
WELDMENT: MONOCOLUMN, RECUMBENT,
MN-001 1000695-5800 1 | FEATURED, PURPLE ROBUST
MN-003 1003232-0700 1 | GASKET: MONOCOLUMN, BLACK
MN-004 1003840-0700 2 | GRIP: RECUMBENT, BLACK
MN-005 0K76-01091-0700 2 | End Cap
MN-006 0017-00101-2150 4 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UHS, HXW, CS, ST, ZB
MN-007 1002615-2400 1 | SHROUD: MONOCOLUMN, LEFT, CHARCOAL GRAY
SHROUD ASSY: MONOCOLUMN, RIGHT, CHARCOAL
MN-008 1002616-2400 1 | GRAY
MN-009 0017-00101-1796 4 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 19 MM
MN-010 0017-00042-1147 4 | Hardware: Nylon Grommet
MN-011 1007099-0001 2 | DECAL: JFZ TAGLINE, SMALL SIZE
MN-012 1002625-2400 1 | SHROUD ASSY: CONSOLE BACK, CHARCOAL GRAY
MN-013 1001609-2400 1 | SHROUD: REAR, FILLER, CHARCOAL GRAY
MN-014 0017-00101-1650 4 | Hardware: Phillips Pan Screw 0.375"
MN-015 0017-00101-1940 5 | Hardware: Screw 14MM

Page 10 of 19




o5 FEmess

Pedals

INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE
BASE

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

PD-004 1006920-0001 1 | ASSEMBLY: PEDAL, LIFECYCLE, LEFT

PD-005 1006921-0001 1 | ASSEMBLY: PEDAL, LIFECYCLE, RIGHT

PD-008 1006641-0001 1 | LABEL: PF, RECUMBENT BIKE, PURPLE DECAL, LEFT
PD-009 1006640-0001 1 | LABEL: PF, RECUMBENT BIKE, PURPLE DECAL, RIGHT
PD-010 1002166-0700 4 | ENDCAP: LARGE FLOV, BLACK

Page 11 of 19




é;@m INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE

BASE
Roller
‘ @,---Rmor RRI eront
NG RRI8 gy RRéM /7
RR-003 -
RR-005 ‘ k@_ R
Y ——— RRO12
RR05 — 006 \’
RRA0S-._ S Y
RR-003——
@ B —RR-005
—RR-003
/’ l
’/ RR"?DS \"‘\__ n
- RO RR’}m”
% . At }RR-OOQ
RR011 i
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
RR-001 0K51-01034-0001 2 | Seat Roller: Right
RR-002 0017-00101-2037 4 | Hardware: SCR: M8 X 1.25 X 50 HEX
RR-003 1003388-0001 4 | NUT: M8 X 1.25-6H, DIN, UNF, HEX, LOCKNUT
RR-004 1003788-0001 1 | SHAFT: TENSION ROLLER
RR-005 1003368-0001 6 | SCREW: M6 X 1.0 X 16, DIN, UNS, HXW, CS, ST, ZB
RR-006 1003365-0001 2 | ROLLER: SEAT, LEFT SIDE
RR-007 0K19-01130-0000 3 | Preload Roller
RR-008 0017-00104-0072 3 | Hardware: Flat Washer 0.562" OD
RR-009 0017-00101-2014 3 | SCREW: M6 X 1-6G6H X 14, DIN, HEX, BUT, L, ST, ZB
RR-010 1003371-0001 2 | ASSEMBLY: ROLLER TENSIONER
RR-011 1003366-0001 4 | HUB: ROLLER
RR-012 1005420-0001 1 | ASSEMBLY: SEAT CARRIAGE, RECUMBENT

Page 12 of 19




o5 FEmess

Seat Back

INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE
BASE

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

SB-001 1003836-0700 1 | SEAT: RECUMBENT, BACK, SIMPLE, BLACK

SB-003 1003506-2400 1 | SHROUD: SEAT BACK, SIMPLE, CHGR

SB-005 0017-00101-2150 4 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UHS, HXW, CS, ST, ZB
SB-006 0017-00101-2138 4 | SCREW: M6 X 1.0 X 16, DIN, PHL, PAN, MS, ST, ZB
SB-007 1006644-0001 1 | LABEL: PF, TREADMILL, LOGO, MOTOR COVER

Page 13 of 19




o5 FEmess

Seat Bottom

INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE
BASE

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
CH-001 1005010-0700 1 | SEAT: RECUMBENT BOTTOM, BLACK
SHROUD: CUP HOLDER, RETAINER, RIGHT,
CH-002 1002626-2400 1 | CHARCOAL GRAY
CH-003 1001034-2400 1 | CUPHOLDER: LOCKING, CHARCOAL GRAY
CH-005 0017-00101-2150 8 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UHS, HXW, CS, ST, ZB

Page 14 of 19




o5 FEmess

Seat Carriage

INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE
BASE

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
SC-001 1002619-2400 1 | SHROUD: SEAT RAIL, LEFT, CHARCOAL GRAY
SC-002 1002620-2400 1 | SHROUD: SEAT RAIL, RIGHT, CHARCOAL GRAY
SC-003 1002622-2400 1 | SHROUD: SEAT CARRIAGE, LEFT, CHARCOAL GRAY
SC-004 1002623-2400 1 | SHROUD: SEAT CARRIAGE, RIGHT, CHARCOAL GRAY
SC-005 0017-00101-1796 5 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 19 MM
SC-006 0017-00042-1147 5 | Hardware: Nylon Grommet

SHROUD: BASE, TUBE, RECUMBENT, CHARCOAL
SC-007 1002617-2400 1 | GRAY
SC-008 0K61-04115-0002 2 | Adhesive Tape

Page 15 of 19




o5 FEmess

INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE
BASE

Seat Rail
()

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
SR-001 1003441-0001 4 | O-RING: 1/2ID X 3/40D X 1/8SQ
SR-002 1003440-0001 2 | HUB: STOP
SR-003 1003369-0001 2 | CLIP: FLAT-FLEX CABLE
SR-004 1002803-0001 1 | BRACKET: WIRE TRACK
SR-005 1002027-0001 1 | RACK: LOCKING
SR-006 1002026-0001 1 | EXTRUSION: SEAT RAIL, RECUMBENT
SR-007 1003527-0001 1 | DECAL: EXTRUSION, RECUMBENT
SR-008 0017-00101-2150 8 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UHS, HXW, CS, ST, ZB
SR-009 1003388-0001 2 | NUT: M8 X 1.25-6H, DIN, UNF, HEX, LOCKNUT
SR-010 1005398-0001 2 | SCREW: M6 X 1.0 X 16, DIN, HEX, SOC, CS, ST, BO
SR-011 0017-00042-1147 2 | Hardware: Nylon Grommet
SR-012 1005361-0001 3 | ADHESIVE: DOUBLE-SIDED TAPE
SR-013 0017-00101-1796 2 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 19 MM

Page 16 of 19




o5 FEmess

INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE
BASE

Wiring Diagram - Base

TV POWER

MINI-FIT JR.
2POS. PLUGL

-2
.‘—1 N\

WDB-001
WDB-002

MINI-FIT JR.
8POS/|

MICROFIT
7 B ROy

POWER }/

suppty 4

WDB-010
WDB-008 WDB-003
WDB-009 FERRITE (1 PASS)
| L ' L
27109865431 [ 6425873
u j MINFFIT JR.[ 3 1 I MICROFIT
10P0S, 20UELLUYOD T ADATOXX BpOS
. EZdsrasr5a 00=0azFE 9
m U Sge50E305  SeEexsuy
T H T v_ext Jultdu ST pase |
y 2 p gV EXT 92¢ <% N
[ 3 GND 88 P PHASE Vi,
( 4| |aND N
NG IR, PHASt_‘Sj‘
fapos oCB N/C|
1003117-0011 VALLOK
6 PO
SWIICHCRAFT
ACK 4 (7123 FIELD_SW
IR HOMI COAX [~ DC £ N/C P14
L e | IMT1-MT4 <0 BRK_SENSE
'@ E29) () mome © § ? = GND £5 MNLAT R, ML
=" SHIELDED - ] | J 00 [P5] 2 POS. et 2t WDB-003
: i

FERRITE (2 PASSES)

W]
J

J
-

|
N .‘|‘—"\—(5Aninv USED WITH INTEGRITY CONSOLE ONLY)
svoU WDB-004

L DISCOVER CONSOLE

WDB-005 — INT;L(’:;:?‘(Cgé::gL]E
(12vDC@3 AMP)

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
WDB-001 | 1002258-0002 1 | CABLE: CONSOLE TO BASE, POWER, 1300MM
WDB-002 1002239-0002 1 | CABLE: CONSOLE TO BASE, SIGNAL, 1300MM
WDB-003 | 121E-00001-0023 2 | FERRITE: SUPPRESSION, CORE-CASE
WDB-004 | AK69-00106-0002 1 | CABLE ASSY: BATTERY, NON-TREADS, 32 INCH
WDB-005 | 1001517-0001 1 | POWER SUPPLY: 12 VDC, 3A
WDB-008 AK65-00062-0000 1 | Cable: Coax RG6 Base
WDB-009 | AK70-00092-0004 1 | CABLE ASSY: CATSE, V2, 63.5 INCH
WDB-010 | 1003521-0002 1 | CABLE: POWER, RCB TO PANEL, 5A, RECUMBENT BIKE
- 0017-00021-3195 1 | COUPLER: CAT5E, SHIELDED, RJ45

Page 17 of 19




o5 FEmess

Wiring Diagram - Integrity

INRS-ALLXX-01PF - RECUMBENT BIKE
BASE

00 00
0-J-GND POLAR RECEVER INTEGRITY N0
A / CONNECTOR b R73
- . 1002204
EL VO DIRAC
G IPRGHT  B2g POS
4| [PGND o0 4VDC|
2bgLP SHELD 3 DATA N
5P3p LerT DATA_OUT -
1| 1P GND N/C| z
8| lpsED PWR_ENABLE o H
RO LIFEPULSE 5 ) a T
- ;S
oyl wy g3
2 00000 = 8
008 %%5%2000 800800
g <Z0<Z0
AL ek §5988862 - 88500835 mororm  E6EE bk MO
8POS. [ P8 [__PIZ__]8Pos P1z__16F05,
JW 87654371 [le4z5873 (45213
mm \< X
U1 )
TV POWER — ~X- / /
{) (
OPTION e (
2P05.PLUG 01011 WDI-001
\ ‘>< X
\ \
MINHFTJR, 271098 € 5 4 [T6425 87 3]MCROFT
0POS. 8POS i b
BASE CABLES FROM RCB i 4 LEVEL
SWITCH
WDI-005
k31254
k371254
Il
i\ L
\
FLATFLEX CABLE
WDI-003

CABLE ASSY: LIFE PULSE AND RESISTANCE TO FIT

WDI-001 1005177-0001 1| CORE
WDI-003 1002806-0001 1| CABLE ASSY: FLAT-FLEX
WDI-005 AK66-00104-0001 1 | CBL ASSY: KEYPAD/LP, RECUMBENT

P

age 18 of 19




Page 19 of 19



